This instrument was prepared by:

Name: Cindy S. Wright Green Tree Servicing LLC 7360 South Kyrene Road T316

Tempe, AZ 85283

When Recorded return to:
Green Tree Servicing LLC
Mortgage Amendments Department
7360 South Kyrene Road T316
Tempe, AZ 85283

20131204000470720 1/4 \$23.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

12/04/2013 03:07:04 PM FILED/CERT

SUBORDINATION OF MORTGAGE

Acct# 68002937

MERS Phone 1-888-679-6377 MIN# 100021278925115383

Subordination Agreement is null and void if: Not recorded within 90 days of effective date, corrections or changes are made or aforementioned subordination conditions are not met.

Effective Date: November 20, 2013

WHEREAS, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), which is acting solely as nominee for the Lender, HMSV-USB Lending, LLC d.b.a. Mortgagesouth, and whose address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, and holder of a mortgage in the amount of \$16,800.00 dated March 31, 2004 and recorded April 6, 2004, as Instrument No. 20040406000175560, Book N/A, Page N/A, hereinafter referred to as "Existing Mortgage", on the following described property,

Property Description:

Lot 2029, according to the Map of Highland Lakes, 20th Sector, Phase I, an Eddleman Community, as recorded in Map Book 29, Page 133, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Together with nonexclusive easement to use the private roadways, Common Area all as more particularly described in the Declaration of Easements and Master Protective Covenants for Highland Lakes, a Residential Subdivision, recorded as Instrument #1994-07111 and amended in Inst. #1996-17543 and further amended in Inst. # 1999-31095 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, and the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Highland

Lakes, a Residential Subdivision, 20th Sector, recorded as Instrument No. 20030801000496480 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama (which, together with all amendments thereto, is hereinafter collectively referred to as, the "Declaration").

Property Address: 1026 Highland Park Place, Birmingham, Alabama 35242

WHEREAS, Green Tree Servicing LLC is the servicer or sub-servicer, hereinafter referred to as "Servicer," for the note that is secured by the Existing Mortgage;

WHEREAS, Brian J. Cameron, Sr. and Mary Rose Cameron, husband and wife, as owner(s) (the "Owners") of said property desire to refinance the first lien on said property;

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the new lien to Reliance First Capital, LLC, its successors and/or assigns, which secures a note in the amount not to exceed two hundred twenty-four thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$224,000.00), hereinafter referred to as "New Mortgage", be a first lien on the premises in question. Said New Mortgage is recorded concurrently herewith as Instrument No. +, Book , Page ,

WHEREAS, MERS and the Servicer are willing to subordinate the lien of the Existing Mortgage to the lien of the New Mortgage with the condition that there are no funds from the closing disbursed to the Owners;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MERS and the Servicer hereby subordinate the lien of the Existing Mortgage to the Lien of the New Mortgage conditioned upon the above-referenced provisions, so that the New Mortgage will be prior and superior in all respects and with regard to all funds advanced thereunder to the lien of the Existing Mortgage.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

**Assistant Secretary** 

Witness 1

KelvanÆ

Witness 2

Stacy Taylor

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/04/2013 03:07:04 PM FILED/CERT

State of Arizona County of Maricopa ss.

On the Di day of Mov

in the year 3013 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared

Cindy S. Wright

, Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his\her\their\capacity(ies), that by his\her\their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the

person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument, and that such individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the City of Tempe, State of Arizona.

FRM-102

FRANCES L. DOMINGUEZ Notary Public - Arizona Maricopa County My Comm. Expires Oct 21, 2014

MERS Subordination – Mortgage, 02/18/2013

	Green Tree Servicing LLC
22 EM	Michael Salen , Assistant Vice President
Witness 1 Kelyan E. Caff Witness 2 Stacy Taylor	
State of Arizona} County of Maricopa} ss.  On the Alay of Move in the y Michael Salen	rear <u>3013</u> before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and ack his\her\their\capacity(ies), that by his\her\their sign behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the before the undersigned in the City of Tempe, State where the undersigned in the City	, as Assistant Vice President of Green Tree Servicing LLC, asis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) knowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in mature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon the instrument, and that such individual made such appearance e of Arizona.
Notary Signature	FRANCES L. DOMINGUEZ  Notary Public - Arizona  Mancopa County  My Comm. Expires Oct 21, 2014

## Exhibit A

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SHELBY, STATE OF Alabama, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 2029, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OF HIGHLAND LAKES, 20TH SECTOR, PHASE I, AN EDDLEMAN COMMUNITY, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 29, PAGE 133, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA; BEING SITUATED IN SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

Parcel ID: 58-09-5-16-0-004-014

Commonly known as 1026 Highland Park Place, Birmingham, AL 35242 However, by showing this address no additional coverage is provided

